
LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE

Date: FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

Time: 2.30 pm

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND 
FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Applicant: Bingo Forever Ltd

Premises: Dabbers Social Bingo, 18-22 
Houndsditch, London, EC3A 7DB

Public Document Pack



2



3

CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 2)

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection (Pages 3 - 8)

Appendix 1:  Copy of Application (Pages 9 - 20)

Appendix 2:  Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence (Pages 21 - 30)

Appendix 3:  Local Risk Assessment & Further Information (Pages 31 - 38)

Appendix 4:  Representation from the Gambling Commission (Pages 39 - 44)

Appendix 5:  Local Area Profile (Pages 45 - 46)

Appendix 6:  Premises Plans (Pages 47 - 48)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City 
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked 
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will 
then do likewise.1

4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to 
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings 
necessary in respect of requests for witnesses to be heard in support of any of 
the parties making representations or the applicant. 

5. Those making representations will then be invited
[...]
g else they would like to add 
in support of their respective cases.

11. Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions 
followed by the applicant.

12. The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for 
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Committee(s):   
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Hearing Date(s):  
 18 January 2019 

Item no. 
1 

Subject:  
Gambling Act 2005 - Application for a Bingo Premises License 

Name of premises: Dabbers Social Bingo 
Address of premises: 18-22 Houndsditch, 

      EC3A 7DB 

Report of: 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

Public / Non  Public 

Ward (if appropriate):  Aldgate 

1 Introduction 
1.1 To consider and determine, by public hearing, the application for a new 

bingo premises license under the Gambling Act 2005, taking into 
account the representations of the Responsible Authority detailed in 
paragraph 4, and the policy considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of 
this report. 

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to 
promoting one or more of the three licensing objectives, namely: 
• the prevention of gambling from being a source of crime and

disorder, being associated with crime and disorder, or being used to
support crime;

• ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;
• protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed

or exploited by gambling.

1.3 Section 153 (2) Gambling Act 2005 provides that the Licensing 
Authority should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in 
accordance with the Commission’s Code of Practice and Guidance to 
Local Authorities. The Authority may not have regard to the expected 
demand for the facilities which the applicant is proposing to provide.  

Page 3

Agenda Annex



2 Summary of Application 
2.1 An application made by: 

Bingo Forever Ltd 
Finsgate 

 Cranwood Street 
London EC1V 9EE 
 
Operating Licence No: 000 – 049081 – N - 326872 
 
was received by the City of London Licensing Authority on 23 
November 2018 for a new bingo premises licence in respect of the 
premises at: 
 
Dabbers  
18-22 Houndsditch 
London 
EC3A 7DB 
 

2.2 Full details of the application are contained in the copy of the 
Application Form at Appendix 1.  

 
2.3 The application is to provide the following activities: 
 

Activity Proposed 
Bingo Mon–Sun  09:00 – 03:00 

 
2.4 The premises also holds a Premises Licence for the sale of alcohol and 

the provision of regulated entertainment & late night refreshment 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of this licence can be 
found in Appendix 2. In this current application it is proposed that 
bingo may commence two hours before the commencement of other 
licensable activity.  

 
2.5 The applicant has submitted a local risk assessment and has provided 

additional operating information in response to questions asked by the 
Licensing Authority. This information can be found in Appendix 3. 

 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
2.6 Mandatory and default licence conditions are applicable under s167 

Gambling Act 2005. Also, in the Schedules to Gambling Act 2005 
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2007.  

 
2.7 Section 169 Gambling Act 2005 provides that the Licensing Authority 

may attach further conditions to the licence, but they should relate only 
to gambling and be considered appropriate in the light of principles to 
be applied under s153 (see 1.3).  

 
2.8 Section 169 also allows the Licensing Authority to exclude default 

conditions. In Part 4 of the Application the applicant has asked for the 
default condition restricting bingo between 00.00 – 09.00 to be omitted. 

 
 
3 Licensing History of Premises 
3.1 The premises is a ground floor and basement bar which has held a 

premises licence for the sale of alcohol since 2005. The licence has 
been held by many different operators during this period and was 
transferred to Bingo Forever Ltd on 20 December 2018. 

  
3.2 The premises are already trading and are offering games of bingo as 

part of their regulated entertainment as equal chance exempt gaming. 
 
 Complaints 
3.3 The Gambling Commission has received an anonymous complaint that 

children are being allowed to play bingo in contravention of the 
exemptions above (3.2). This is included along with the received 
representation. 

 
4 Representations from Responsible Authorities 
4.1 Representations have been received from the Gambling Commission. 

These relate to the suitability of the site for gambling and whether it can 
be considered a dedicated bingo premises. There is also concern as to 
whether sufficient consideration has been given to prevent underage 
gambling and if higher stake gaming machines are to be provided 
(albeit the applicant has stated they will not). 
 

4.2 The representations can be seen in full as Appendix 4. 
 

Page 5



 
 
5 Representations From Other Persons 
5.1 No representations have been received from any other parties.   
 
6 Policy Considerations 
6.1 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must 

have regard to its Statement of Gambling Principles and The 
Commissions Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued September 
2016. 

 
City of London Corporation’s Statement of Gambling Principles 

6.2 The following sections/paragraphs of the City of London Corporation’s 
Statement of Gambling Principles are particularly applicable to this 
application: 

 
Paragraph 7.2 – to be proportionate, accountable, transparent and 
consistent in decision making. 
 
Paragraph 9.3 – moral objections to gambling are not a valid reason to 
reject applications for premises licences. 
 
Paragraph 9.14
[...]
gambling facilities. It can be noted that there are 
two betting shops nearby, but no specific premises considered to be at 
risk in the immediate vicinity. 

 
7.2 Plans of the premises are attached as Appendix 6.  
 
 
8 Summary 
8.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Gambling Act 2005 to 

promote the Gambling Objectives. Each objective has equal 
importance. In carrying out its gambling function, the Licensing 
Authority must also have regard to its Statement of Gambling 
Principles and any Statutory Guidance under the Gambling Act 2005. 
The Authority is bound by the Human Rights Act 1998.  

Page 7



The Corporation must also fulfil its obligations under section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it reasonably can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the City. 

 
9 Options 
9.1 The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take 

such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives: 

i) grant the licence with the addition of appropriate conditions or 
exclusion of any default conditions for the promotion of the 
gambling objectives and also include the mandatory conditions 
contained in s167 of the Gambling Act 2005; 

ii) reject the application. 
 
9.2 Where a licensing authority takes one or more of the steps stated in 

paragraph 9.1 above the applicant, or the holder of the licence and/or a 
person who made relevant representations in relation to the application, 
may appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court.  Any appeal must be 
commenced within 21 days following notification of the decision to the 
appellant by the licensing authority.  

 
 

10 Recommendation 
10.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine 

this application for a premises licence in accordance with paragraph 9 
of this report. 

 
Prepared by   Andre Hewitt 
   Licensing Officer 
    
 
Background Papers 
BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT FILE 

Corporation of London Statement o
[...]
fter 18:00 on Saturday.  
 
A promoted event is an event involving music and dancing where the 
musical entertainment is provided at any time between 23:00 and 07:00 by 
a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are not employees of 
the premises licence holder and the event is promoted to the general public. 
 

(4) On any occasion that regulated entertainment is provided from 23:00, not 
less than four SIA registered door supervisors shall be engaged to control 
entry. 
 

(5) When a promoted event is held, SIA registered door supervisors shall be 
employed on a ratio of 1:50 customers.  

Page 28



9 

Annex 4 – Plans 
 
 
Licensing Plan - Basement 
 
Reference: 191 
 
Date: November 2018 
 
 
Licensing Plan – Ground Floor 
 
Reference: 190 
 
Date: November 2018 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



P
age 31

A
ppendix 3



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



City of London 

Premises Licensing Team 

The Guildhall 

PO Box 270 

EC20 2EJ 

By email only:  

 

20 December 2018 

 

 

Representation in relation to the application for a bingo premises licence for Bingo 

Forever Limited  [Dabbers, 18-22 Houndsditch, London EC3A 7DB]  

 

The Gambling Commission (the Commission) is a Responsible Authority by virtue of section 

157 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) and wishes to make the following representations, 

pursuant to section 161 of the Act. 

 

The Applicant 

 

1. The Applicant, Bingo Forever Limited t/a Dabbers Social Bingo, holds a non-remote 

bingo operating licence. The licence was issued by the Commission under Part 5 of the 

Act on 17 August 2017.   

 

2.   The operating licence authorises the Applicant to provide facilities for playing bingo by 

non-remote means.   

 

The intentions and structure of the Act in relation to gambling environments 

 

3. We note the applicant’s statement that they do not intend to place any gaming machines 

on the premises.  However, the Act provides that certain gaming machine entitlements 

apply automatically to certain operating and premises licences, including bingo operating 

and premises licences. It is therefore our view that the following provisions on the use of 

gaming machines should be considered nonetheless, due to the applicant’s entitlement 

to place machines on the premises at a later stage should they wish to do so.  

 

4. The Commission is of the view that the Gambling Act 2005 intends that different 

environments are entitled to offer specific forms and levels of gambling.  It provides 

regulations that set out such entitlements. In particular, machine entitlements are linked 

to specific environments. These entitlements are limited by the number and type of 

machine (with limits as to the stakes and prizes each type may offer) dependent on the 

nature of the environment in which they are situated. Licensed gambling premises have 

a greater entitlement than environments such as alcohol licensed premises or 

membership clubs.  

 

5.  The Act envisages that public houses (or alcohol licensed premises) may offer limited 

forms of gambling, but that this remains an ancillary product and not the commercial 

purpose of those premises. It allows for: 

a. A very limited offer of gaming machines (category and numbers) 

b. The ability to offer bingo (or equal chance gaming) either as: 

Page 39

Appendix 4



o Exempt equal chance gaming (subject to certain rules, such as staying below 

£2000 a week in stakes and/or prizes and not taking a par fee)[1]; or 

o Offer bingo which is above £2000 a week under an operating licence (high 

turnover bingo), but without a premises licence and associated machine 

entitlement.[2] 

 

6. It is therefore clear from the final requirement set out above that the Act specifies a 

further protection where high turnover bingo is taking place in a pub, that being the 

requirement to obtain an operating licence. There would n
[...]
existence before 13 July 2011 are entitled to make available 

eight category B gaming machines, or 20% of the total number of gaming 

machines, whichever is the greater   

                                                           
[1] See Annex A  
[2] See Annex B 

Page 40



• the holder of a bingo premises licence granted on or after 13 July 2011 

but before 1 April 2014 is entitled to make available a maximum of eight 

category B gaming machines or 20% of the total number of gaming 

machines, whichever is the greater; from 1 April 2014 these premises will 

be entitled to 20% of the total number of gaming machines only.   

b. Regulations state that category B machines at bingo premises should be 

restricted to sub-category B3 and B4 machines, but not B3A lottery machines. 

 

10. They are also entitled to hold an alcohol licence. 

 

11. Given the above, the Commission is of the view that commercial bingo, and the 

accompanying gaming machines that can be offered by virtue of a bingo operating 

licence, should only be offered in dedicated bingo premises.  The Commission 

believes that this would reduce the risks associated with such ambient gambling, and 

supports the licensing objectives contained in section 1 of the Act.  

 

12. Social Responsibility Code Provision 9.1.2 of the Licence Conditions and Codes of 

Practice (LCCP) outlines requirements that operating licence holders should adhere to 

when making gaming machines available in licensed bingo premises. 

 

Social responsibility code provision 9.1.2 

Gaming machines in gambling premises – bingo 

All non-remote bingo operating licences 

1 Gaming machines may be made available for use in licensed bingo premises 

only where there are also substantive facilities for non-remote bingo, provided in reliance 

on this licence, available in the premises. 

2 Facilities for gambling must only be offered in a manner which provides for 

appropriate supervision of those facilities by staff a
[...]
ard scale.  

23.(9)The Secretary of State may by order vary a monetary amount specified in this 

section. 

 

 

 

 

Page 44



P
age 45

A
ppendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



Page 47

Appendix 6



Page 48


	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Premises Licence
	3 Local Risk Assessment & Further Information
	4 Representation from the Gambling Commission
	5 Local Area Profile
	6 Premises Plans





Minutes of the meeting


FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY 18 JANUARY AT 2.30 PM

APPLICANT: Bingo Forever Limited t/a Dabbers Social Bingo
PREMISES: Dabbers, 18-22 Houndsditch, EC3A 7DB

Sub Committee:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Caroline Addy

Officers:
Leanne Murphy - Town Clerk’s Department
Paul Chadha - Comptroller and City Solicitor
Peter Davenport - Markets and Consumer Protection
Rachel Pye - Markets and Consumer Protection

Given Notice of Attendance:

 Applicant: 
Edward Wethered Managing Director, Dabbers Social Bingo
Jonathan Wright Creative Director, Dabbers Social Bingo

 Making representations:
Charlotte Meller LA Partnership Specialist, Gambling Commission
Clive Noblett Senior Manager – Compliance, Gambling Commission 

In Attendance:
Edward Wethered 
Jonathan Wright 
Charlotte Meller
Clive Noblett 
Sylvia Moys CC

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

A public Hearing was held at 2.30 PM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2V 
7HH, to consider a representation submitted in respect of an application for a bingo 
gambling licence in respect of Dabbers Social Bingo, 18-22 Houndsditch, EC3A 7DB, 
the applicant being Bingo Forever Limited. 

The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:- 

Hearing Procedure
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Appendix 1: Copy of Application 



FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

Appendix 2: Premises Licence 
Appendix 3: Local Risk Assessment & Further Information 
Appendix 4: Representation from the Gambling Commission 
Appendix 5: Local Area Profile
Appendix 6: Premises Plans

1. The Hearing commenced at 2.30 PM. 

2. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Applicant was asked to provide the Sub 
Committee with a more comprehensive outline of how the business was currently 
operating and the reason for applying for a bingo gambling licence. The Applicant 
provided background for the business stating that the idea had emerged through 
previous event work with his charity Raise Your Hands. There had been a very 
popular bingo event which had ran for 8 weeks. It was noted that it had taken two 
years to raise the money to fund the bingo hall project

3. The Applicant advised the Hearing that since November 2018, the premises had 
been offering a reimagined, interactive, social bingo experience tapping into the 
millennial psyche which was being run under exempt gambling. He noted that if a 
bingo gambling licence was approved then the premises would continue to 
operate in the same way, the only change would be that it would enable the 
Applicant to make money from the bingo games which was prevented under the 
current operating licence. 

4. The Sub Committee asked the Applicant to explain to the Sub Committee what 
was meant by exempt gaming. The Applicant advised that an operating licence 
functioning under exempt gaming prohibited the profits of gambling to exceed £2k 
and all stake revenue had to be reinvested back into the prizes. He confirmed that 
the business could not currently make any money from the act of gambling. 

5. The Applicant advised that the premises also offered entertainment such as 
comedy and live music alongside the bingo games with a bar, food and the 
addition of waitress service to customers whilst they played to ensure the bingo 
games were not disrupted by customers having to purchase drinks at the bar. The 
Applicant confirmed that 43% of their revenue was derived from beverages, 22% 
food, 21% entertainment, and only 12% from bingo.

6. The Sub Committee requested more information regarding the family event being 
advertised at the premises as the exempt gaming restrictions and mandatory 
bingo conditions prohibited anyone under the age of 18 to play bingo on the 
premises. The Applicant explained that this offering had been put on hold but the 
idea for the concept was to provide young parents with an activity to do with their 
children on a Sunday. The bingo cards had used animal symbols instead of 
numbers, which the children had been encouraged to recognise and dab. In 
future, the bingo would be played by adults only and all children would receive the 
same prize. The Sub Committee were concerned that exposure to bingo in any 
form would normalise the practice and encourage children to gamble, even if just 
watching a parent play. The Applicant stated that the family brunch event was not 
critical to the business and they would not go ahead with this event if the 



FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

Gambling Commission were not happy with this offering. However, the Applicant 
did not consider the game to promote gambling to children as this was a family 
show and considered it a shame for young parents looking to entertain their 
children during the weekend. Other ideas were being considered, e.g. Sunday 
roast bingo for adults.

7. The Chairman requested a full description of a current average day at the 
premises. The Applicant advised that patrons arrive at 18:00 and hand in their 
ticket to the box office. The patron would either be allowed to visit the bar upstairs 
(Bar22) or taken to their pre-assigned seat downstairs by a waiter where the bingo 
games take place and a bar and restaurant is available. The show start time is 
19:30 and would involve entertainment and audience participation. Each patron 
would purchase 3 cards and each round would consist of line wins until full house 
was achieved. The event would end at 22:30. Patrons would be able to order 
drinks from waiters throughout the games.        

8. In response to a query regarding disco bingo nights, the Hearing heard that this 
Saturday night event was yet to be trialled, but the concept consisted of dancing 
and the dabbing of lanyards using UV pens throughout the night between 23:00 – 
02:00. The plan was to trial this concept on a night between 21:00 – 23:00. The 
Applicant was seeking to exclude the default condition so that the premises may 
be licenced until 03:00 every day. The Applicant advised that as the business was 
in its infancy and numbers were relatively low, it was not operating every day.  

9. The Sub Committee queried whether there was a limit to the number of cards an 
individual could purchase. The Applicant told the Hearing that the business had a 
policy on money laundering and that any stakes over £500 would flag concern. 
The Sub Committee questioned whether £500 could be spent in one go and were 
advised that it was unlikely due to the style of gaming as a social entertainment 
event but yes, it could in principle. The Sub Committee commented that with a 
bingo gambling licence the stakes could be raised and would therefore provide 
more incentive for gamblers.  

10. The Sub Committee noted that high stakes gaming machines would be available 
on this licence. The Applicant was explicit that he had no intention of ever having 
betting machines at the premises which he felt to be alien to the concept offering 
and detrimental to business. The Applicant offered to submit/add a condition to 
the alcohol licence that there would be no gambling machines or under 21-year 
olds at the premises. 

11. The Chairman asked the Gambling Commission representatives if they had any 
questions for the Applicant. Mr Noblett made two observations: Firstly, he 
confirmed that the Applicant could not add any conditions to the alcohol licence 
regarding gambling machines by law. Secondly, Mr Noblett noted that he had 
attended the premises on 10 January 2019 to discuss the business plan with the 
Applicant. During this conversation, the Gambling Commission were advised that 
tickets would be purchased online only but the Applicant had suggested that 
tickets could be bought on the door. The Applicant confirmed that tickets would 
generally be purchased in advance, but walk-ins would not be turned away if 



FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

tickets were available on the day. This had not yet happened to date. Mr Noblett 
recommended that the Applicant develop a policy on walk-ins.   

12. Mr Noblett advised the Hearing that family events including children had been 
freely described by the Applicant; however, any premises running under exempt 
gaming was prohibited from allowing anyone under the age of 18 years old on the 
premises.

13. Mr Noblett also noted that the concept for Dabbers Social Bingo was not new or 
original and that there were 11 other such premises in London. He confirmed that 
none of the other businesses had a bingo gambling licence and this would make 
Dabbers Social Bingo different as it would not be run under exempt bingo 
regulations. 

14. The Sub Committee asked the Gambling Commission to explain the due diligence 
process when reviewing a new gambling establishment. Mr Noblett explained that 
the Licensing Department of the Commission were focussed on the three 
licensing objectives under the Gambling Act 2005. They would explore the 
background of the business and Applicants would need to complete application 
including submission of the business plan and policies and procedures. This 
application is risk assessed and the concerns explored by compliance. Mr Noblett 
noted that it was down to the operator to be compliant and ensure their practice is 
correct. Periodic visits would follow to ensure the operator was compliant.   

15. The Chairman invited the Gambling Commission to set out their objections to the 
application. Mr Noblett advised that the main concerns highlighted in the 
Gambling Commission’s representations (Item 4) were that should a bingo 
gambling licence be approved, the Applicant would be entitled under the 
Gambling Act 2005 to introduce betting machines to the venue. Despite the 
Applicant’s objections, the Commission clarified that by granting the licence, the 
Applicant (or any future business operating at the premises) could decide at any 
time to bring in gambling machines and therefore this possibility remained a 
concern. 

16. The Applicant argued that they had been advised that they would require a licence 
variation and were subject to the Licensing Authority if they decided to bring in 
betting machines. The Comptroller & City Solicitor confirmed that this legal advice 
was incorrect and that a premises that did not allow children would not need to 
identify its gambling machinery on a plan. 

17. Mr Noblett advised that the Commission was also concerned by the risks of 
alcohol consumption on gambling. As an alcohol-licensed premises with 
alcohol/food sales being the prominent focus for the business, the Commission 
felt it would undermine the aims of the Gambling Act 2005, which sought to 
enforce a clear distinction between premises dedicated to gambling as the main 
activity, and other licensed premises which sometimes offered gambling as an 
ancillary activity. It therefore viewed the premises to be an inappropriate high 
stakes gambling environment as it operated, by the Applicant’s own admission, 
primarily as a bar and restaurant rather than a dedicated bingo premises.



FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

18. Mr Noblett stated that the Commission was particularly concerned by the 
advertised family event. It was noted that by allowing persons under the age of 18 
years, the premises was in breach of S.46 of the Gambling Act 2005 and the 
Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP). Other LCCP breaches 
identified during a compliance visit to the premises included marketing and 
advertising of the business which included images of children and missing 
mandatory requirements such as no premises licence, rules of the game or 
gambling literature being displayed.  

19. The Applicant advised that he had taken on board all concerns raised by the 
Gambling Commission and Licencing Authority and would do what was necessary 
to ensure the business was fully compliant. He confirmed that he would concede 
for no bingo after midnight. He felt that that the licence would provide a detailed 
policy document on top of the alcohol licence therefore providing more regulation 
on the business. It was also argued that the offering was very clearly a dedicated 
bingo premises and everything at the venue and on the premises related back to 
bingo.  

20. The Applicant also made the Hearing aware that he had been in an accident on 9 
December 2018 and was hospitalised for nine days. He was back to work on 2 
January 2019 and rectified the issues concerning missing mandatory information 
at the premises. 

21. The Sub Committee advised the Applicant that the Local Area Risk Assessment 
provided was not a thorough or thoughtful assessment of the local risks and 
controls. They were surprised that a number of important locations were missing 
including a synagogue, church (St Katharine Cree), school and homeless centre. 
The Sub Committee noted the clear guidance available on the City of London 
Corporation’s website and the Gambling Commission added that the LCCP also 
had a requirement for a thorough Risk Assessment. The Applicant agreed to look 
at the Risk Assessment. 

22. The Chairman asked all parties to provide a final summary. The Applicant 
concluded that the business was interested in offering good experiences in a 21st 
century setting, and that bingo was a fun social game with nostalgia. He advised 
that he had good local engagement with the Aldgate Partnership and the wider 
local community and had agreed to host community events for free. The Applicant 
stated that the reasons for applying for a bingo gambling licence was to make 
money to cover the production and entertainment costs and ensure the business 
was fully compliant.    

23. Ms Mellor summarised that the Commission had identified risks and concerns 
from the operating licence and the compliance visit to the premises. The 
Commission ultimately did not feel the premises was suitable as a dedicated 
bingo premises. 

24. The Chairman thanked all attendees for their comments and advised that a written 
decision letter would be sent to all relevant parties within five working days. 

25. The Hearing closed at 4.15 PM.



FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

26. The Sub Committee retired and considered the application and carefully 
deliberated upon the representations submitted in writing and orally at the 
Hearing. In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee were mindful of the 
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005, in particular the statutory licensing 
objectives, together with the “Guidance to Licensing Authorities” and “Licensing 
Conditions and Codes of Practice” issued by the Gambling Commission and the 
City of London’s own Statement of Licensing Principles pursuant to the Gambling 
Act 2005. It was evident to the Sub Committee that the most relevant licensing 
objective under the Gambling Act 2005 was the protection of children and other 
vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling.

27. The Sub Committee were impressed with the Applicant’s enthusiasm and vision 
and acknowledged during the Hearing the Applicant’s offer to no longer request 
the removal of the default position and therefore the bingo licence would cease at 
midnight. However, the Sub Committee still had significant concerns surrounding 
the Applicant’s understanding of the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and 
their ability to promote the licensing objectives. The Applicant did not appear to 
have recognised or considered the risks that could arise from its intended offering 
to children, vulnerable persons or problem gamblers. These were inherent in the 
type of bingo experience the Applicant wished to provide and could not be 
addressed by the imposition of conditions by the Sub Committee. 

28. The Sub Committee was persuaded by the Gambling Commission’s 
representations which, in the Sub Committee’s view, illustrated the Applicant’s 
lack of understanding of the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and 
associated guidance and its ability to implement the necessary safeguards to 
ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

29. In particular, in light of the activities which had been taking place on the premises 
to date, the Sub Committee were concerned as to the Applicant’s ability to protect 
children from being harmed or exploited by gambling. The Sub Committee were 
concerned that exposure to bingo in any form would normalise the practice and 
encourage children to gamble even if just watching a parent play. The Sub 
Committee also noted that the Gambling Commission had identified a number of 
fundamental breaches of the statutory requirements when it carried out a recent 
inspection of the premises. These breaches undermined the confidence of the 
Sub Committee in the ability of the Applicant to deliver and maintain appropriate 
safeguards.

30. The Sub Committee noted that the Applicant had advised that 43% of their 
revenue was derived from beverages, 22% food, 21% entertainment, and only 
12% from bingo. Therefore, the Sub Committee shared the concerns of the 
Gambling Commission that the premises are primarily operating as a bar and 
restaurant with bingo as ancillary. In addition, they shared the concerns of the 
Gambling Commission regarding the Applicant’s entitlement to install high stakes 
gaming machines in a premises which was not a dedicated bingo premises. 
Consideration was given as to whether it was feasible to impose any condition on 
the premises licence which could effectively prohibit the introduction of such 
gaming machines, but it was concluded that it was not possible to impose a 
condition which would achieve this aim. The Sub Committee had further concerns 



FRIDAY, 18 JANUARY 2019

that by raising the stakes which was possible under a gambling licence, this would 
encourage the desire to gamble more as an end in itself rather than as fun for 
social entertainment.  

31. The Sub Committee had concerns regarding the Applicant’s Local Risk 
Assessment which appeared generic in nature and did not address the potential 
issues which could arise as a result of the premises operating as both a 
bar/restaurant and dedicated bingo premises. Furthermore, there were a number 
of premises which should have been identified in the Local Area Profile but had 
not been identified by the Applicant. 

32. Consequently, it was the decision of the Sub Committee to refuse the application 
for a bingo premises licence.

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
Tel. no. 020 7332 3008
E-mail: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


